502199163 01/17/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth N. HORNE	11/30/2012
Sergio SALINAS	11/30/2012
Geoffrey C. GURTNER	11/28/2012
Michael H. ROSENTHAL	11/28/2012
Christopher S. JONES	11/28/2012
Joseph RIMSA	11/28/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TauTona Group Research and Development Company, L.L.C.
Street Address:	4040 Campbell Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13606517

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502842180

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-242-4210

Email: kmoore@LBHIP.COM

Correspondent Name: LEVINE BAGADE HAN LLP

Address Line 1: 2400 GENG ROAD, SUITE 120

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TTNG-N-Z007.00-US

PATENT

REEL: 029651 FRAME: 0161

P \$40.00 13606517

502199163

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Johney U. Han
Total Attachments: 5 source=TTNGNZ00700_20130117_signed_ source=TTNGNZ00700_20130117_signed_ source=TTNGNZ00700_20130117_signed_ source=TTNGNZ00700_20130117_signed_ source=TTNGNZ00700_20130117_signed_	assignment#page2.tif assignment#page3.tif assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029651 FRAME: 0162

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Kenneth N. HORNE, Sergio SALINAS, Geoffrey C. GURTNER, Michael H. ROSENTHAL, Christopher S. JONES, and Joseph RIMSA (hereinafter referred to as the assignors), residing at 3310 Baker Street, San Francisco, CA 94123, USA; 642 Scott Avenue, Redwood City, CA 94063, USA; 901 Wing Place, Stanford, CA 94305, USA; 315 Hedge Road, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA; 3727 Alameda de las Pulgas, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA; and 1790 Edgewood Drive, Palo Alto, CA 94303, USA, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR NIPPLE FORMATION VIA COLLAPSIBLE DEVICES bearing Application No. 13/606,517, filed September 7, 2012; and

WHEREAS, TAUTONA GROUP RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 4040 Campbell Avenue, Suite 110, Menlo Park, CA 94025, USA, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefore and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by assignors, said assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to, and the right to claim priority to and for the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignors will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country,

1

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignors.

AND this Assignment is effective on no later than the day of the initial filing of the earliest of the patent applications listed herein. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the federal law of the United States of America without reference to conflict of laws principles.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns,

	g profession of the contract o
1/30/12 Date	Kenneth N/HORNE
11/30/12 Date	Sergio SALIDAS
u/ <u>28/2012</u> Date	Geofficy C. GURTNJER
Date	Michael H. ROSENTHAL
Date	Christopher S. JONES
28 NOV 2014 Date	Joyah RIMSA
water {	Solsking account

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignors.

AND this Assignment is effective on no later than the day of the initial filing of the earliest of the patent applications listed herein. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the federal law of the United States of America without reference to conflict of laws principles.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Kenneth N. HORNE	
Date	Sergio SALINAS	
Date	Geoffrey C. GURTNER	
Nov. 2874, 2012 Date	Michael H. ROSENTHAL	
Date	Christopher S. JONES	
Date	Joseph RIMSA	

including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignors.

AND this Assignment is effective on no later than the day of the initial filing of the earliest of the patent applications listed herein. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California and the federal law of the United States of America without reference to conflict of laws principles.

AND said assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date	Kenneth N. HORNE
Date	Sergio SALINAS
Date	Geoffrey C. GURTNER
Date	Michael H. ROSENTHAL
11/28/12 Date	Christopher S. JONES
Date	Joseph RIMSA

Signature on behalf of Assignee:

28 Nov 2012 Date

TAUTONA GROUP RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

СОМРАNY, L.L.C.

Name:

Title: